FY2017 and HY2018; and (ii) on 31 December 2017 and 30 June 2018 for the unaudited pro forma

consolidated statements of financial position as at 31 December 2017 and 30 June 2018,

respectively:

(a) the conversion of all the existing Preference Shares into Shares;

(b) the conversion of the Convertible Loans into Shares;

(c) the issuance of the Series C Investment Shares and Series C Warrants;

(d) the exercise of all the Series C Warrants; and

(e) the exercise of options granted under our ESOS.

Please refer to the section titled “Pre-IPO and Recapitalisation Exercise” of this Offer Document

for further details on the abovementioned events. The Pro Forma Financial Information is not

necessarily indicative of the financial position, financial performance and cash flows of our

Company that would have been attained had the Significant Events actually occurred on those

dates. The Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and,

because of its nature, may not give a true picture of our Company’s actual financial position,

financial performance or cash flows.

SELECTED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

91

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(S$’000) FY2017 HY2018

Revenue 2,084 627

Other income 119 45

Changes in inventories 568 (23)

Purchases (1,293) (159)

Employees benefits expense (1,669) (754)

Depreciation expense (485) (211)

Amortisation expense (18) (13)

R&D expense (995) (531)

Other expenses (2,548) (883)

Loss before tax (4,237) (1,902)

Income tax expense – –

Loss for the year/period (4,237) (1,902)

Other comprehensive income:

Foreign currency translation 20 (23)

Total comprehensive loss for the year/period (4,217) (1,925)

Loss attributable to:

Shareholders of the Company (4,237) (1,902)

Non-controlling interest – –

Loss for the year/period (4,237) (1,902)

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

Shareholders of the Company (4,217) (1,925)

Non-controlling interest – –

Total comprehensive income for the year/period (4,217) (1,925)

Pre-Placement EPS (cents)(1) (1.97) (0.88)

Post-Placement EPS (cents)(2) (1.75) (0.78)

Notes:

(1) For comparative purposes, our pro forma pre-Placement EPS for the Period Under Review have been computed

based on the loss for the year/period and our pre-Placement share capital of 215,000,000 Shares.

(2) For comparative purposes, our pro forma post-Placement EPS for the Period Under Review have been computed

based on the loss for the year/period and our post-Placement share capital of 242,500,000 Shares.

SELECTED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

92

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

(S$’000)

As at

31 December

2017

As at

30 June

2018